

Policy & Procedure No. <u>2.006</u> Nunez Community College

Title: Campus Unplanned Pregnancy

Policy

Effective Date: 10-20-18

Cancellation:

Department/Office: Student Affairs

PURPOSE

Act 321 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature (Act 321) requires that, effective Fall 2018, that each public postsecondary management board along with campus presidents adopt a policy to address the prevention of unplanned pregnancies amount unmarried students as part of freshman orientation activities. Nunez Community College shall strive to ensure that prevention education is shared to all students on www.nunez.edu but specifically to all new students during orientation.

SCOPE

This policy applies to students at Nunez Community College, exclusive of dual enrolled, high school students.

POLICY

Act 321 further requires Nunez Community College will provide information to students that is recognized as medically accurate by the American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists regarding the prevention of unplanned pregnancy, including without limitation, abstinence education.

Act 321 prohibits, in all instances, the dissemination of any information regarding abortion methods, techniques, or providers, nor shall any student be directed to information or services provided by Planned Parenthood or any abortion provider.

In addition to the flyer published by the Louisiana Board of Regents in the Fall 2018, Nunez personnel will share the following link with all freshman students which provides information, links and a handout that students may find helpful:

https://regents.la.gov/regents-resources/unplanned-pregnancy/

Effective Fall 2018, new student orientation is scheduled bi-annually once during the Fall semester and once in the Spring semester. In addition, new students are emailed the policy and provided the necessary information included in the BOR link above in the beginning of each major semester.



Policy & Procedure No. <u>2.006</u> Nunez Community College

		Review Date	Effective Date
X	Vice Chancellor for Student Affairs	8-28-18	8-28-18
X	NCC Compliance Committee	10-16-18	10-16-18
	Chancellor's Council	11-9-18	11-9-18

Distribution:

Distributed Electronically to LCTCS on 8-28-18

Posted on the Nunez Website on 10-20-18

Distributed Electronically to all faculty/staff and students on 10-20-18

DATE: <u>11/09/2018</u>

Distributed Electronically via College's Internet on 10-20-18

2018-19 Catalog Addendum provided electronically on 10-20-18

Chancellor's Signature/Approval

SIGNATURE: Som M. Somy

Tina M. Tinney, Ed.D.

Chancellor